

No. 05-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY DAVENPORT, MARTHA LOFGREN,  
WALT PIERSON, SUSANNAH SIMPSON,  
AND  
TRACY WOLCOTT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of the State of Washington**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

\*MILTON L. CHAPPELL  
c/o National Right to Work  
Legal Defense Foundation,  
Inc.  
8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510

STEVEN T. O'BAN  
Ellis, Li, & McKinstry PLLC  
Two Union Square  
601 Union St., Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3906  
(206) 682-0565

Counsel for Petitioners

\**Counsel of Record*

June 2006

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. The Facts .....	3
II. The Proceedings Below .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision That Labor Unions Have a Constitutional Right to Seize and Use the Wages of Nonmembers Conflicts with Decisions of This Court and Numerous Decisions of the United States Courts of Appeals and State Courts .....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONT.

*Page*

II. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision, That the State’s Campaign Finance Law Prohibiting Labor Unions and Their Officials from Seizing and Using Nonmembers’ Wages for Partisan Political Campaigns Without Obtaining Their Affirmative Consent Violates the First Amendment Rights of Labor Unions, Conflicts with Decisions of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit . . . . .	20
III. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision Also Conflicts with Relevant Decisions of This Court . . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

APPENDICES

A. Opinion of the Supreme Court of the State of Washington - March 16, 2006 . . . . .	1a
B. Unpublished Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Washington - June 24, 2003 . . . . .	42a
C. Order of the Superior Court of the State of Washington - January 18, 2002 . . . . .	45a
D. Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Washington - June 24, 2003 . . . . .	50a

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONT.

*Page*

E.	Order of the Superior Court for the State of Washington - May 10, 2001 .....	77a
F.	Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	5, 7, 8, 21
<i>American Federation of Labor v. American Sash &amp; Door Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 538 (1949) .....	17
<i>Arkansas State Highway Employees Local 1315 v. Kell</i> , 628 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Alexander</i> , 718 F.2d 1417 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	11, 13
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	23
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	3, 8, 19, 24
<i>City of Charlotte v. Local 660, International Association of Firefighters</i> , 426 U.S. 283 (1976) .....	11
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>FEC v. National Education Association</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1102 (D.D.C. 1978) .....	16, 28
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Finney v. Hawkins</i> , 189 Va. 878, 54 S.E.2d 872 (1949) .....	18, 19
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	25
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Mayor &amp; City Council</i> , 916 F.2d 919 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Jacobus v. Alaska</i> , 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Lincoln Federal Labor Union No. 19129 v.</i> <i>Northwestern Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	17, 19
<i>Lincoln Federal Labor Union No. 19129 v.</i> <i>Northwestern Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 149 Neb. 507, 31 N.W.2d 477 (1948), <i>aff'd</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	18
<i>Machinists v. FEC</i> , 678 F.2d 1092 (1982) .....	21, 23, 26



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....	6, 7
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	22
<i>Mariani v. United States</i> , 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Mascari v. Teamsters</i> , 187 Tenn. 345, 215 S.W.2d 779 (1948) .....	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	14, 25, 26, 30
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Employment Relations Commission</i> , 453 Mich. 362, 551 N.W.2d 165 (1996) .....	15
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 215 F.3d 1327 (6th Cir. 2000), 2000 WL 712539 ..	23
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 891 F. Supp. 1210 (E.D. Mich. 1995), <i>rev’d</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Philadelphia Fraternal Order of Correctional Officers v. Rendell</i> , 1997 WL 1161146 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	16, 17
<i>Pipefitters v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972) .....	26, 27
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963) .....	6
<i>Railway Employes' Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....	17
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	13, 14, 25
<i>South Carolina Education Association v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1153 (2000) .....	23
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	15, 21, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

*Page*

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 22

*United States v. Boyle*,  
482 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..... 28, 30

*United States v. CIO*,  
335 U.S. 106 (1948) ..... 27

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 22

*Washington Education Association v. Smith*,  
96 Wash. 2d 601, 638 P.2d 77 (1981) ..... 26

***Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules***

United States Constitution,  
amend. I ..... *passim*  
amend. XIV ..... 2

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C.  
§ 431 *et seq.* ..... 26  
§ 441b(a) ..... 25, 27, 28  
§ 441b(b)(3) ..... 28  
§ 441b(b)(3)(A) ..... 27, 28  
§ 441b(b)(4)(A)(ii) ..... 25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257(a) .....	1
§ 2403(b) .....	2
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C.	
§ 159(e) .....	10
§ 164(b) .....	10
Alaska Stat.	
§ 15.13.074(f) (LexisNexis 2004) .....	28
§ 15.13.135 (LexisNexis 2004) .....	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 16-919(B) (West Supp. 2005) .....	28
§ 16-920 (West Supp. 2005) .....	28
§ 16-921 (West Supp. 2005) .....	28
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 3515.7(d) (West Supp. 2006) .....	10
§ 3546(d)(1) (West Supp. 2006) .....	10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code	
§ 99566.1(d)(1) (West Supp. 2006) .....	10
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 315/3(g) (West 2005) .....	9
115 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11 (West 1998) .....	9
Iowa Code Ann. § 20.26 (West 2001) .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

*Page*

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law	
§ 13-242 (LexisNexis Supp. 20052002) . . . . .	28
§ 13-243 (LexisNexis 2002) . . . . .	28
Md. Code Ann., Educ.	
§ 6-504(b) (LexisNexis Supp. 2005) . . . . .	9
§ 6-504(d)(1)(LexisNexis Supp. 2005) . . . . .	9
§ 6-504(d)(3)(iv)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2005) . . . . .	9
§ 6-504(d)(3)(iv)(2) (LexisNexis Supp. 2004) . . . . .	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§ 169.254 (West 2005) . . . . .	28
§ 169.255 (West 2005) . . . . .	28
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 179A.06(3) (West Supp. 2006) . . . . .	10
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 39-31-402(3) (2005) . . . . .	9
§ 39-32-109(2)(d) (2005) . . . . .	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 49-1469 (LexisNexis Supp. 2005) . . . . .	28
§ 49-1469.06 (LexisNexis Supp. 2005) . . . . .	28
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:13A-5.5(b) (West Supp. 2005) . . . . .	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-4(J) (Michie Supp. 2003) . . . . .	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 163-278.19(a) (LexisNexis 2005) . . . . .	28
§ 163-278.19(b) (LexisNexis 2005) . . . . .	28
N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 16.1-08.1-03.3 (LexisNexis Supp. 2005) . . . . .	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 3517.082 (West Supp. 2006) . . . . .	28
§ 3599.03 (West Supp. 2006) . . . . .	28
§ 3599.031(A) (West Supp. 2006) . . . . .	28
Okla. Const. Art. 23, § 1A . . . . .	10
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann.	
§ 1101.1701 (West 1991) . . . . .	28
§ 1102.2 (West Supp. 2005) . . . . .	10
§ 1102.4 (West Supp. 2005) . . . . .	10
S.D. Codified Laws Ann.	
§ 12-25-1(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2003) . . . . .	28
§ 12-25-2 (LexisNexis Supp. 2003) . . . . .	28
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 20A-11-1403 (LexisNexis Supp. 2005) . . . . .	28
§ 20A-11-1404 (LexisNexis Supp. 2005) . . . . .	28
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3,	
§ 902(19) (LexisNexis 2003) . . . . .	10
§ 1011(4) (LexisNexis 2003) . . . . .	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

*Page*

Wash. Rev. Code, RCW 41.04 .....	26
Washington Public Employees Collective Bargaining Act, RCW 41.56.122(1) .....	3
Washington Educational Employment Relations Act, RCW 41.59.100 .....	3
Washington Fair Campaign Practices Act, § 760, RCW 42.17.760 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. Ann.	
§ 11.29 (West 2004) .....	28
§ 111.02(10m) (West 2002) .....	10
§ 111.70(1)(n) (West Supp. 2002) .....	10
§ 111.81(16) (West Supp. 2005) .....	10
§ 111.70(2) (West 2002) .....	10
§ 111.85(2)(a) (West 2002) .....	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann.	
§ 22-25-102 (LexisNexis 2005) .....	28
§ 22-25-102(h) (LexisNexis 2005) .....	28
Federal Election Commission Regulations, 11 C.F.R.	
§ 114.5(a) .....	28
§ 114.5(a)(1) .....	28
§ 114.5(g)(2) .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

*Page*

Supreme Court Rule,  
13.1 ..... 1  
29.4(b) ..... 2  
29.6 ..... ii

***Other Authorities***

Lillian R. Bevier, *Specious Arguments, Intractable  
Dilemmas*,  
94 Colum. L. Rev. 1258 (1994) ..... 24





Petitioners Gary Davenport, Martha Lofgren, Walt Pierson, Susannah Simpson, and Tracy Wolcott respectfully pray that a writ of certiorari issue to review the judgment and opinion of the Supreme Court of the State of Washington entered on March 16, 2006.
